
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 8 December 2020 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee.  
  

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.  

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless 
they have a dispensation):  

 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt 

with (Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-
pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct. These should be declared at the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 8 December 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 

2.   Delegated Decisions  

  
There are no new delegated decisions to note. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning application NBB/20CC007- Exhall Grange 
School, CV7 9JG - Proposed installation of Portakabin 
building to provide 2 temporary classrooms for a 
period of 104 weeks whilst asbestos removal takes 
place to the existing school buildings. 
 
Planning Application details, including all documents and plans, can 
be found via the following link - Planning application NBB/20CC007 
 

11 - 24 

4.   Change of use of existing disused car park to form 
school external recreation space and car park, land 
adjoining Stratford High School, Alcester Road, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 9NH.  SDC/20CC006 
 
Planning Application details, including all documents and plans, can 
be found via the following link – Planning application SDC/20CC006 
 

 
 

25 - 40 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 

https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA
https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA


 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 8 December 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 November 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
Others Present 
 
Jasbir Kaur 
 
 
1. General 
 
1) Before the meeting started the Chair advised the Committee that in view of the current 

restrictions in place as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, officers had been investigating 
the possibility of using drone footage in place of site visits.   

 
2) The Committee welcomed Jasbir Kaur to the meeting.  Jasbir retired in September 2020 

after 30 years at Warwickshire County Council.  The Chair thanked Jasbir for joining the 
meeting as the Committee had not had the chance to say goodbye to her before she left.  
The Chair thanked her on behalf of all Committee members for all the invaluable help, 
support and good guidance provided over the years. 

 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.11.20 

 Jasbir thanked the Committee for inviting her to the meeting and giving her the chance to 
say goodbye.  She thanked the members for always working with officers to get the best 
outcomes for Warwickshire residents.  Jasbir also thanked officers, including Ian Marriott, 
Legal Service Manager, for their work over the years.  

 
  

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Neil Dirveiks.  

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 In relation to Item 3 (Planning Application SDC/20CC003) the following amendment was 

recorded –  
 
Councillor Anne Parry attended a meeting of the Snitterfield Parish Council (SPC).  It was 
confirmed that Councillor Parry is not a member of SPC. 
 
Following the above change, the minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting on 4 August 2020.  There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 

 
3. Planning application RBC/20CM002:  Land at Ling Hall Quarry Landfill Site, Coalpit Lane, 

Lawford Heath, Rugby, CV23 9HH 
 

Sally Panayi, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee confirming the location 
and site area.  It was noted that the site was in the Green Belt. 

 
It was confirmed that permission was sought for the variation of condition 53 of planning 
permission R16/890805 which was granted in 1991.  As a result of a reduction in landfill rates 
due to increased recycling following changes to Government policy, there remains a 4 million 
cubic metre void space on site. The application is seeking to extend the life of the landfill for an 
additional 10 years to comply with the landfill restoration and profiling agreed by the original 
planning permission in 1991.  It was proposed that Condition 3 (relating to a Landscape and 
Environmental Management Plan) be redrafted and that Conditions 15 and 16 (relating to 
restoration and aftercare be removed to avoid duplication and for technical clarification. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.11.20 

The following points were highlighted to the Committee –  
 

 Odour; Environmental Health (EA) investigated complaints relating to odour from the site 
over the summer of 2020 but they were found to be unsubstantiated.  Control of odours 
from the site is managed under the EA Permit. 
 

 Dust & Asbestos; EA advised that no additional conditions were needed, and that 
sufficient controls and adequate procedures are already in place. 

 

 Litter; complaints have been received regarding litter from the site.  It was confirmed that 
severe storms early in 2020 caused damage to the litter fence which resulted in the 
release of litter from the site.  It was confirmed that following this, the site had arranged 
for litter pickers to collect the litter.  It was noted that when bad weather, particularly high 
winds, were forecast, the site shuts down operations completely.  The EA confirmed that 
it had no further recommendations. 

 

 HGV movements; concerns were raised in relation to vehicle movement to and from the 
site.  The Committee noted that there is a S106 agreement in place to control the 
movement of vehicles. Complaints were also raised about parking of vehicles on the 
highway before the site opens. The applicant has written to operators to ask them not to 
do this, but this issue is not always within the applicant’s control. 

 

 Flooding/Surface Water; following concerns in relation to flooding and surface water on 
site, it was confirmed that a Surface Water Management Plan was in place as part of the 
permit from the EA.  Following a question from Councillor Caroline Phillips, it was 
confirmed that some of the ditches that flood are part of the public highway and out of 
the control of the applicant.  The applicant fulfils their duty in relation to the ditches and 
water ways on their land. 

 
Public Speaker 
 

Mr. Dale Aston from Lawford Lodge Farm spoke in objection to the application.  Concerns were 
raised by Mr. Aston in relation to the systematic checks carried out by the Environment Agency 
and that they did not appear to be completed following complaints or concerns from local 
residents.  Mr. Aston stated that he was disappointed that there were no representatives from 
the EA at the meeting and suggested that a site visit would allow members of the Committee to 
see the condition of the site.  Mr. Aston questioned how Warwickshire County Council was 
monitoring the issues that were raised such as litter and odour and requested conditions on 
these matters. 

 
Chris Lowden (SLR Consulting) spoke in support of the application.  Mr. Lowden confirmed that 
a comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment had been completed for the application 
and that the site is important for disposing of residual waste.  Mr. Lowden stated that all 
objections had been fully examined and that the vast majority were not the fault of the applicant.  
It was confirmed to the Committee that the issue of litter at the start of the year was as a result 
of unprecedented weather conditions and that litter nets had been damaged.  Litter pickers were 
employed to resolve the situation and the site is closed during bad weather if needed. 

 

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.11.20 

Following debate, it was agreed by the Committee that the conditions should be amended as 
proposed by Sally Panayi, following consultation with the Chair, and that the Chair would 
consider with the officers further changes to the S106 to strengthen the discipline exerted over 
vehicle routes.  A revised version of the conditions can be found on the Warwickshire County 
Council website.   

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Rickhards and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 
the recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
Resolved 

 
That, subject to the completion of satisfactory modifications to the section 106 obligations, the 
Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the variation of condition 
53 to extend the life of the landfill and the associated waste management facilities, for a further 
10 years until 14th May 2031, subject to the conditions (amended as proposed by Sally Panayi) 
and for the reasons contained within Appendices B and C of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities . 

 
4. Planning Application : SDC/20CM008 - Edgehill Quarry, Edgehill 
 

Matthew Williams, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee confirming the 
application sought permission to vary conditions imposed in 2018 in relation to the date upon 
which screening and processing operations must cease and the date upon which a restoration 
scheme must be submitted.   

 
It was confirmed that the extension was required as a result of there being more recoverable 
material on site than originally thought.  Operations were also delayed as a result of bad 
weather and the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
The extensions requested are as follows –  

 

 The processing of existing stockpiles of overburden to continue until 31 March 2021 
 

 The removal of processed material from the site to continue until 31  
November 2021 
 

 The date by which a detailed restoration scheme must be approved to be extended to 
31st November 2021 

 
The Committee was asked to note that a second application has been submitted in relation to 
infilling, restoration and after use of the site.  This application will be reported to a later meeting 
of the Regulatory Committee. 

 
It was noted that concern had been raised by local re
[...]
take enforcement action against alleged breaches of 
conditions, details would need to be sent to officers.  Councillor Williams confirmed that he 
would pass this message on to residents to ensure they contacted the Council with information 
on any future breaches of conditions. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Rickhards and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held, and the Committee voted 9 in favour of the 
recommendation to grant planning permission with one abstain vote. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission to allow the 
variation of conditions 2 (Date upon which screening and processing operations must cease) 
and 3 (date upon which a restoration scheme must be submitted) of Planning Permission 
SDC/19CM001 in order to allow processing of existing stockpiles of overburden to continue until 
31st March 2021, the removal of processed material from the site to continue until 31st 
November 2021 and the date by which a detailed restoration scheme for the site must be 
submitted for approval extended to 31st November 2021 subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
5. SDC/20CC004 for Proposed Development at Stratford Upon Avon High School, Alcester 

Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, CV3 9DH 
 

Matthew Williams, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for an additional dining and kitchen space. 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.11.20 

The school has had previous expansions, but the kitchen and dining facilities were not 
expanded at the same time and as a result the school was finding it difficult to operate.  The 
kitchen and dining facilities need to be brought in line with the DfE guidelines. 

 
The Committee noted that the design of the proposed expansion was in keeping with the 
structures already on site. 

 
It was confirmed that six young trees would be lost during the expansion but there were 
conditions in place to replace them elsewhere on site.  The County Ecologist had raised 
concerns about the mix of tree planned and had requested a better mix to ensure the impact of 
the development is offset.  This has been secured by a condition. 

 
The following additional condition was agreed by the Committee –  

 
Before the building approved by this planning permission is first occupied a combined 
ecological and landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The scheme shall include proposed native species planting, at least one 
integrated bat or bird box and one fitted to a nearby appropriate tree and details shown on plan 
drawings including tree planting locations and the make and location of the bat and bird boxes.  
The agreed scheme shall be fully implemented in the first available planting season. 

 
Reason: In accordance with NPPF, ODPM Circular 2005/06. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Rickhards and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 
the recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for an extension to 
form additional dining and kitchen spaces adjacent to existing, associated external works and 
relocated bin storage, subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix 
B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities and subject to the additional condition 
recommended by Matthew Williams. 

 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 

 

Regulatory Committee – 8 December 2020 
 

Proposed installation of Portakabin building to 
provide 2 temporary classrooms for a period of 104 
weeks whilst asbestos removal takes place to the 

existing school buildings 
 

Exhall Grange School, Easter Way, Off Pro Logis Park, 
Coventry, CV7 9JG 

 
NBB/20CC007 

 
 
Application No.: NBB/20CC007 
  
Advertised date: 04 November 2020 
  
Applicant(s) Mr Craig Cusack 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent(s) Mr David Lillico 

Portakabin Ltd 
141, Hinckley Road 
Coventry 
CV2 2QL 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 22 October 

2020 
  
Proposal: Proposed installation of Portakabin building to provide 2 

temporary classrooms for a period of 104 weeks whilst 
asbestos removal takes place to the existing school 
buildings. 

  
Site & location: Exhall Grange School, Easter Way, Off Pro Logis Park, 

Coventry, CV7 9JG. [Grid ref: 433455.284143]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 3



 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the installation of a Portakabin building to provide 2 temporary classrooms 
for a period of two years subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 
 
1. Application details 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for the temporary installation of a 

Portakabin building to provide two classrooms for a period of two 
years. The classrooms are required to provide accommodation for 
pupils while asbestos is removed from the classrooms in the main 
school building. 
 

1.2 The flat roofed single storey modular building would be 9.8 metres by 
16.8 metres and 3.5 metres in height.  
 

1.3 External walls of the building would be a durable one-piece 
construction with high-performance, low maintenance plastisol-coated 
galvanised steel cladding. 
 

1.4 The building would provide two classrooms, each 64 m2 in area, with 
two toilets, one suitable for wheelchair access, and a storeroom for 
each classroom all accessed from the entrance lobby. 
 

1.5 Access to the building would be via a ramp constructed to comply with 
P
[...]
 open land to the north-west and 

south including the Grange Farm local wildlife site. Land to the south-
east of the school is predominantly residential. To the east and north-
east of the Exhall Grange site are the grounds of Wheelwright Lane 
Primary and Nursery School and the buildings of the Pears Centre for 
Specialist Learning, previously occupied by the Royal National Institute 
for the Blind (RNIB). The car park areas serving the school site are 
located to the south of the main school buildings.  

 
5.3 The temporary classroom building is proposed to be located on the 

overflow area of the school car park to the south-east of the main 
school building. 

 
5.4 The closest residential properties are those located in Carsal Close, 

some 50 metres to the east.  
 
5.5 No trees or vegetation are required to be removed or impacted as a 

result of the installation of the temporary building. 
  
 Planning Policy 
 
5.6 Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

February 2019 explains that there is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and what that means. Where proposals 
accord with an up to date development plan it means that development 
should be approved without delay. 

 
 

Page 14

Page 4 of 8



 

 

5.7 In this case the up to date plan is the Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 
Plan 2011 – 2031 adopted in June 2019. The application should 
therefore be determined (as required by Section 38(6) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) in accordance with those policies 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The courts have 
made it clear that for the purposes of section 38(6) it is enough that the 
proposal accords with the development plan considered as a whole.  It 
does not have to accord with each and every policy in the plan.  It is a 
matter of judgement for your Committee whether the proposal accords 
with the plan, considered as a whole, bearing in mind such factors as 
the importance of th
[...]
 school grounds from the public 

highway, Winding House Lane 270 metres to the south of the school 
buildings. While the design and construction of the temporary building 
would be utilitarian and not suitable as a permanent building, it would 
be seen in only limited views against the backdrop of the existing 
school buildings and would not appear out of character for a school 
site.  

 
 
 

Page 16

Page 6 of 8



 

 

5.19 The installation of the temporary classrooms would allow the 
maintenance of the school buildings with a significant benefit to the 
amenity of the school and its users by the removal of asbestos. The 
siting and design of the temporary building is not considered to have an 
adverse impact on the character of the area or on the visual amenities 
of the closest residents and is considered to accord with the aims of 
policies DS3 and BE3 of the local plan. 

 
5.20 The application site is not within the Green Belt. The line of the Green 

Belt boundary runs along the western and southern boundaries of the 
Exhall Grange School site, with the school and the residential areas to 
the south-east, east and north-east of the school grounds excluded 
from the Green Belt.  

 
5.21 The site for the proposed classroom is currently a hardsurfaced car 

park area. There would be no impact on trees, protected species or on 
the net biodiversity of the area as a result of the installation of the 
building in this location.  

 
Highway and Parking Issues 
 

5.22 Access to the school site is from Winding House Lane to the south. 
There is no increase in pupil numbers or staff as a result of the 
proposed temporary classrooms. The classrooms are required for the 
period of time while maintenance works are undertaken at the school to 
remove asbestos from the buildings. While there will be vehicle 
movements associated with the operation to remove asbestos, they 
would not be significant in number. The necessary maintenance work 
would not require planning
[...]
velopment and the application is considered to accord with the 
NPPF and policies DS3 and BE3 of the Local Plan and with the Local 
Plan overall. 

  
7. Supporting Documents 
 
7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference NBB/20CC007 
 
7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 
7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Sally Panayi sallypanayi@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 41 2692 

Assistant Director for 
Environment 
Services 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeff Clarke  

 

Page 18

Page 8 of 8



Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

  Application No: NBB/20CC007
  Exhall Grange School
  Installation of temporary classroom for 2 years while 
  asbestos is removed from school buildings
Regulatory Committee 08 December 2020
Scale 1:1250 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

Exhall Grange School

W
he

elw
rig

ht
 La

ne

Carsal Close

P
age 19

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix B 
 
 

Proposed installation of Portakabin building to 
provide 2 temporary classrooms for a period of 104 
weeks whilst asbestos removal takes place to the 

existing school buildings, 
 

Exhall Grange School, Easter Way, Off Pro Logis Park, 
Coventry, CV7 9JG 

 
NBB/20CC007 

 
Planning Conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the documents and drawings: 
 

 Design and Access Statement – Exhall Grange School – 
prepared by Portakabin; 

 Supporting Statement prepared by Portakabin to show fencing 
detail; 

 DLEGSLBP Rev B - Proposed Location and Block Plan dated 
16.11.20; 

 DLEGSPE – Proposed Plan and Elevations dated 23.09.20, 
  
and any samples or details approved in 
[...]
stainable Construction 
 
Policy CS.4 Water Environment and Flood 
  
Policy CS.6 Natural Environment 
 
Policy CS.9 Design and Distinctiveness 
 
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
Paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, that 
requires local planning authorities to work proactively with applicants to 
secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area. 
 
 
 

Page 40

Page 2 of 2


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Planning application NBB/20CC007- Exhall Grange School, CV7 9JG - Proposed installation of Portakabin building to provide 2 temporary classrooms for a period of 104 weeks whilst asbestos removal takes place to the existing school buildings.
	NBB20CC007 Exhall Grange School Appendix A
	NBB20CC007 Exhall Grange School Appendix B

	4 Change of use of existing disused car park to form school external recreation space and car park, land adjoining Stratford High School, Alcester Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 9NH.  SDC/20CC006
	Appendix A for SDC/20CC006; Change of use of existing disused car park to form school external recreation space and car park, land adjoining Stratford High School, Alcester Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 9NH.
	Appendix B for SDC/20CC006; Change of use of existing disused car park to form school external recreation space and car park, land adjoining Stratford High School, Alcester Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, CV37 9NH.




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer  
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Others Present 
 
Carl Hipkiss, Development and Analysis Team Manager 
Dawn Mardle, Civic Services Officer 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Reilly who was replaced by Councillor Andy 

Jenns for this meeting. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Caroline Phillips, Councillor Clive Rickhards 
and Councillor Chris Williams. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
08.12.20 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 In relation to Item 3 on the agenda, Councillor Neil Dirveiks confirmed that he had worked at 

Exhall Grange School for 26 years and was still in touch with some of the staff.  It was agreed 
by the Committee that Councillor Dirveiks would withdraw from the meeting for Item 3. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Adrian Warwick had worked at Exhall Grange School for four 
years (ten years ago).  It was confirmed that this would not count as an interest but would be 
noted in the minutes. 
 
In relation to Item 4, Councillor Kate Rolfe confirmed that Stratford High School used to be 
part of her division and that she was aware of the works around the school.  It was confirmed 
that this would not count as an interest but would be noted in the minutes. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 3 November 2020 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.  There were no matters arising. 
 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager provided an update for the Committee in relation to 
planning application RBC/20CM002: Land at Ling Hall Quarry Landfill Site; which was 
discussed under Item 3 at the meeting held on 3 November 2020 
 
The Committee noted that with reference to the Section 106 agreement, changes had been 
discussed and agreed to reinforce the sanctions on drivers and operators who breech the 
restrictions in relation to movements to and from the site, and routes taken.  The new 
agreement had been discussed with the local County Councillor, Councillor Heather Timms 
and approved by the Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

None. 
 
3. Planning application NBB/20CC007- Exhall Grange School, CV7 9JG - Proposed 

installation of Portakabin building to provide 2 temporary classrooms for a period of 104 
weeks whilst asbestos removal takes place to the existing school buildings. 

 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planner presented the report to the Committee confirmed that Exhall 
Grange was a special needs school for 2-to-19-year olds in Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough, 
located north of Coventry. 

 
The application is for the installation of a temporary building to provide two classrooms for use 
during a two-year period while asbestos is removed from areas of the main school building.  
The temporary building would be placed on the overflow carpark to the south of the main 
school site.  There would be no additional staff or pupils as a result of the proposed temporary 
classroom. 

 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
08.12.20 

The following points were highlighted to the Committee 
 

 The closest residential properties are 57m to the east of the site.  There is no clear view 
between the site and the properties due to vegetation. 

 

 No comments have been received from the neighbours in relation to the application. 
 

 Ecology officers have no issues with the application.  There is no plan for the removal of 
any vegetation. 

 

 The proposed site is currently a car park with 22 spaces but the main car park at the 
school has 150 spaces with adequate parking for cars using the school.  There is no 
issue with the loss of 22 spaces. 

 
It was noted by the Committee that the Fire and Rescue Service commented that an access 
point should be created in the proposed security fencing for emergency vehicles.  It was 
confirmed that gates will be erected to ensure entry for emergency vehicles and a condition 
recommended to ensure the provision. 

 
The application was recommended for approval subject to a condition requiring that the 
temporary classroom is removed within two years and the site restored to use as a car park. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and was seconded by the 
Chair. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation to grant planning permission 

 
4. Change of use of existing disused car park to form school external recreation space and 

car park, land adjoining Stratford High School, Alcester Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, 
CV37 9NH.  SDC/20CC006 

 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planner, presented the report, confirming that the proposal was for 
the creation of external recreation space and a car park. 

 
The following points were highlighted –  

 

 The recreation area would consist of two, dual use tennis courts and the southern 
part of the site. 

 

 The Committee noted that there is currently a footpath to the western side of the 
site and that some of the path would be closed if the application was approved. 

 

 The northern area of the site would remain as it currently is. 
 

 The recreation area would require the erection of a 4.1m high sports fence. 
 

 Three CCTV cameras would be installed at a height of 4m. 
 



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
08.12.20 

 The Committee noted the hedge line that is currently on site and that a small 
section would need to be removed if the application was approved.  The 
remaining hedge line would require some trimming. 

 
It was confirmed to the Committee that no objections had been received and the ecological 
survey had concluded that there are no significant species on the site.  The impact of 
development is considered to be minimal on the nearest residents. 

 
It was noted that Councillor Jenny Fradgely had raised concerns in relation to the use of 
Willow Road North and the amount of traffic, especially at school drop off and pick up times.  
Matthew Williams confirmed that traffic in the area is a separate issue to the application but the 
issue is being looked at by Warwickshire County Council’s road safety team.  The proposed 
application would reduce the number of car parking spaces so there would be less traffic in the 
area. 

 
Mattthew Williams confirmed details of proposed amendments to the ecological and 
landscaping scheme condition as well as additional conditions to restrict the hours of use and 
to ensure that no floodlights are erected or operated on the site and to ensure that the cycle 
route which crosses the site is maintained open for use at all times.  The Committee felt the 
additional conditions were fair and reasonable and agreed to include them in the 
recommendation. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and was seconded by 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 
the recommendation to grant planning permission with the agreed additional conditions. 

 
5. Any Other Business 
 

The Chair ended the meeting by thanking all the staff involved in supporting the Committee for 
all the hard work they do to ensure the meetings run smoothly. 

 
The Chair also thanked the members of the Committee for all their support over the last twelve 
months, noting that it had been a difficult year for many; adding that we could be hopeful for a 
better 2021. 

 
The Chair wished everyone a very merry Christmas and all the best for 2021. 

 


